
 

 
AMENDED AGENDA 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION INFORMATION 

Public information on this meeting is posted outside City Hall. 
 

We welcome you to watch Board Meetings via live stream. 
You will find this option on our website at www.ketchumidaho.org/meeting. 
 
If you would like to comment on a public hearing agenda item, please select the best option for your 
participation: 
 

•   Join us via Zoom (please mute your device until called upon) 
         Join the Webinar: https://ketchumidaho-org.zoom.us/j/86803301960 
     Webinar ID:868 0330 1960 
 
•    Address the Board in person at Sawtooth Business Center in the Payette Conference Room. 
 
•   Submit your comments in writing at participate@ketchumidaho.org (by noon the day of the 
meeting) 
 

This agenda is subject to revisions.  All revisions will be underlined. 
 

 

 
CALL TO ORDER: By Board Chairman Keith Perry 
ROLL CALL: Pursuant to Idaho Code Section 74-204(4), all agenda items are action items, and a vote 
may be taken on these items. 
COMMUNICATIONS FROM BLAINE COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY BOARD: Communications from the 
Board of Directors 

1. Public comments submitted 
CONSENT AGENDA:   
ALL ACTION ITEMS  - The Board is asked to approve the following listed items by a single vote, except 
for any items that a Board member asks to be removed from the Consent Agenda and considered 
separately. 

2. Recommendation to approve minutes for June 14, 2023 - City Clerk Trent Donat 

 

 

Blaine County Housing Authority 

Wednesday, July 12, 2023 , 12:00 PM 

Sawtooth Business Center, Payette Conference Room, 101 

Empty Saddle RD, Hailey, ID 83333 
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3. Recommendation to approve Treasurer's report and financials for June 2023 - Treasurer Shellie 
Gallagher 

4. Recommendation to approve an exception for community homeowner, Chase Hamilton - 
Housing Director Carissa Connelly 

PUBLIC HEARING: 
NEW BUSINESS: 

5. Introduction to new board members - Board Chair Keith Perry 
6. Update on staffing efforts and organizational chart - Housing Director Carissa Connelly 
7. Proposed update to by-laws - Board Chair Keith Perry & Housing Director Carissa Connelly 
8. Introduction to DRAFT Shelter Plan - Consultant Courtney Noble 
9. Update on Housing Navigation System - Consultant Courtney Noble 
10. Recommendation to approve use of pre-application - Consultant Courtney Noble 
11. Update on HOA fees in deed covenants - Housing Director Carissa Connelly 
12. Discussion of compliance issue with ownership unit in Chilali Lodge Unit 12 - Board Chair Keith 

Perry 
EXECUTIVE SESSION: 
ADJOURNMENT: 
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Dear Keith and BCHA board members, 
 
As you’re aware, Blaine County Charitable Fund participated in collaboration with other local 
agencies in to address the alarming and growing rate of homelessness in Blaine County last fall.  Due 
to lack of other funding sources and ability for the BCHA to expand their current transitional housing 
program, we were asked to expand our temporary hotel assistance program to give a longer term 
safe solution for the community’s most vulnerable households.  This put unplanned financial and 
workload stress on our organization.  However we believed in the importance participating in the 
solution during a time that should’ve qualified as a state of emergency where other government 
agencies were not able or willing to step in.  This was, and remains, a temporary shift of our missing 
to create stable and resilient communities in Blaine County through our financial assistance 
programs. 
 
With the Lift Tower Lodge consistantly full and local hotels that offer weekly and monthly rates often 
filled with households for months at a time, it is clearly evident that the need for additional 
transitional housing in Blaine County.  In the presentation by the Jason Dietz, Housing Director of 
Summit County, he shared how a community similar to ours created a diverse inventory of housing 
solutions that included owning properties that were once hotels.  There are properties in our 
community that could be captured now, saving multitudes of future costs to build or rent market 
rate hotel rooms.  If the $200,000+ that was spent on subsidzing hotel rooms this past winter was 
instead invested in a permanently held assett, our community would benefit for decades to come.   
 
As leaders in Blaine County to provide holistic housing solutions, we emplore the BCHA to take 
immediate action on your strategic plan item regarding addressign the needs of the unhoused and 
people at risk of displacement.    Thank you for considering the recommended items in need of 
immediate implementation from the Draft Shelter Plan. 
 
Kindest regards, 

 
 
Mary Fauth, Executive Director 
 
 
Blaine County Charitable Fund, Inc. is a registered 501(c)3 non-profit organization 
 #84-5158057. Your donation is tax deductible to the extent allowed by law. No  
goods or services were provided by Blaine County Charitable Fund, Inc. in return  
for this contribution. 

 
 

July 7, 2023 
 
 
 
 

Keith Perry, Chair 
Blaine County Housing Authority 

 
Re: Immediate Shelter Plan Action Items 
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Blaine County Housing Authority  

Wednesday, June 14, 2023, 12:00 PM 
Ketchum City Hall, Community Meeting Room 

191 5th St. West, Ketchum, Idaho 83340  
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION INFORMATION 
Public information on this meeting is posted outside City Hall. 

 
We welcome you to watch Board Meetings via live stream.  
You will find this option on our website at www.ketchumidaho.org/meetings. 
 
If you would like to comment on a public hearing agenda item, please select the best option for 
your participation: 
 

• Join us via Zoom (please mute your device until called upon)  
Join the Webinar: https://ketchumidaho-org.zoom.us/j/84837354410  
Webinar ID:848 3735 4410 

 
• Address the Board in person at Ketchum City Hall, Community Meeting Room. 

 
• Submit your comments in writing at participate@ketchumidaho.org (by noon the day of the 

meeting) 
 

This agenda is subject to revisions. All revisions will be underlined.  
 
 
 
CALL TO ORDER: (00:00:33 in video) 
By Board Chairman Keith Perry  
 
ROLL CALL: 
Nate Hart 
Keith Perry 
Mason Frederickson 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  
Carissa Connelly—Housing Director, Ketchum  
Muffy Davis—Blaine County Commissioner 
Morgan Landers—Director of Planning and Building, Ketchum  
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COMMUNICATIONS FROM BLAINE COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY BOARD: Communications from 
the Board of Directors  
1. Public comments submitted  
Keith Perry, Board Chair (00:01:07 in video) - Working on relations with various municipalities to build 
consensus on goals. 
 
CONSENT AGENDA:  
ALL ACTION ITEMS - The Board is asked to approve the following listed items by a single vote, 
except for any items that a Councilmember asks to be removed from the Consent Agenda and 
considered separately.  
2. Recommendation to approve minutes for May 10, 2023 - Program Administrator Kylie 

Anderson  
3. Recommendation to approve Treasurer's report and financials for May 2023 - Treasurer Shellie 

Gallagher  
4. Recommendation to adopt updated 2023 income limits and asset limits - Housing Director 

Carissa Connelly & Housing Fellow Rian Rooney  
5. Recommendation to approve the updated Community Housing Administrative Guidelines - 

Housing Director Carissa Connelly 
 
Motion to approve consent agenda items #2 - #5 (00:11:11 in video)  
MOVER: Mason Frederickson  
SECONDER: Nate Hart 
AYES: Keith Perry, Nate Hart, Mason Frederickson  
RESULT: ADOPTED UNANIMOUS 
 
NEW BUSINESS:  
6. Review and discussion of Kylie Anderson's resignation and the subsequent job posting - Housing 

Director Carissa Connelly (00:11:27 in video)  
 Housing Coordinator Job Requisition - Responsible for Housing Navigation Plan - City Council 

must approve.  
 Program Administrator - Technical, detail oriented - possibly report to Housing 

Coordinator. Includes managing Lift Tower Lodge resident relationships. 
 

7. Discuss Blaine County Housing Authority office location change - Housing Director Carissa 
Connelly (00:29:28 in video) 

 
8. Discuss Blaine County Housing Authority Board composition and expectations - Housing 

Director Carissa Connelly (00:46:34 in video) 
 

9. Discuss Blaine County Housing Authority Board meeting location rotation - Board Chair Keith 
Perry (01:11:58 in video) 
Next Board meeting July 12th at Marketron - 12 PM. (01:12:29 in video) 
Muffy Davis introduction - appointed as county liaison for BCHA (01:14:20 in video) 
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Approved by 

____________________________ 
Keith Perry 

ADJOURNMENT: 
Adjourned (01:22:54 in video) 

Respectfully Submitted by 

_________________________
Trent Donat - City Clerk  
City of Ketchum  BCHA Chair 
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Check Date Check Number Vendor Inv# Notes Checks$ Deposits $ Balance
2/28/2023 Beginning Balance from Hailey QB (see duplicate #7734) 33,405.94  BB

5/4/2015 6334 Hunt, Jacob (71.50)          33,334.44  O
7/15/2015 6381 Allen, Corey N.C. (30.93)          33,303.51  O
12/8/2016 6704 Johnathan Baccus (75.00)          33,228.51  O
4/15/2022 Paycheck Nathaniel Christmas (11.06)          33,217.45  O
8/11/2022 Check Intermountain Gas (76.00)          33,141.45  O
9/30/2022 Check Clear Creek (124.61)        33,016.84  O

10/31/2022 Check Appriver, llc (53.82)          32,963.02  O
12/16/2022 Check Intermountain Gas (409.61)        32,553.41  O

2/16/2023 7724 Joe's backhoe (1,635.00)    30,918.41  C
2/17/2023 7729 Enriques De La Cruz (200.00)        30,718.41  C
2/23/2023 7731 City of Ketchum Rent Rent (200.00)        30,518.41  C
2/23/2023 7732 The Applicane Co Rep & Maint LTL Rep & Maint LTL (95.00)          30,423.41  C
2/23/2023 7733 US BANK CC VOID (303.10)        303.10          30,423.41  V
2/28/2023 7734 Michael Policy Solutions Sarah Michael Professional Service (6,200.00)    24,223.41  C
2/28/2023 Quickbooks duplicated entry #7734 Rep & Maint LTL Rep & Maint LTL (6,200.00)    6,200.00       24,223.41  V
2/23/2023 Check City of Ketchum unknown (187.45)        -                 24,035.96  C

3/8/2023 5085 BC CO Meriwether advisors Rent (1,000.00)    23,035.96  C
3/3/2023 7735 Wilro Plumbing 19887 Rep & Maint LTL (350.00)        22,685.96  v
3/8/2023 7736 Ann Sandefer Professional Service (1,400.00)    21,285.96  C
3/6/2023 Deposit pay to city of ketchum LTL Deposit 700.00          21,985.96  C
3/3/2023 Deposit $7458 pay to ketchum LTL Deposit 9,033.00       31,018.96  C
3/8/2023 Deposit Deposit 1,328.32       32,347.28  C
3/7/2023 Elkhorn Village Professional Service (522.26)        31,825.02  C
3/7/2023 Elkhorn Village Professional Service (478.33)        31,346.69  C

3/17/2023 AUTO Clear Creek Utilities (142.34)        31,204.35  C
3/3/2023 AUTO Cox Communication Utilities (199.21)        31,005.14  C

3/21/2023 ACH US BANK CC Various (565.15)        30,439.99  C
3/21/2023 AUTO Idaho Power Utilities (401.33)        30,038.66  C
3/21/2023 5089 Lawson Laski Clark, PLLC payment Legal (600.00)        29,438.66  C
3/21/2023 BCTSQSL-Z71X4 Color Haus 266731 Rep & Maint LTL (20.36)          29,418.30  C
3/21/2023 5091 ICRMP 18027-2023-2 Insurance (2,521.00)    26,897.30  C
3/21/2023 5092 Cyndi Ochoa 1 Professional Service (175.00)        26,722.30  C
3/21/2023 5093 Spence Electric 1587 Rep & Maint LTL (477.25)        26,245.05  C
3/21/2023 TSTYZ-2BX22 City of Ketchum 6463 Rent LTL & PO Box (8,271.00)    17,974.05  C
3/22/2023 BC Office Bright 1478 & 1524 Professional Service (280.00)        17,694.05  C
3/23/2023 Auto Idaho Power Utilities (747.56)        16,946.49  C
3/30/2023 BCTTMLR-SGPFK Ann Sandefer 31 HRS 3-30-23 Professional Service (1,085.00)    15,861.49  C
3/21/2023 Auto Intermountain Gas Utilities (96.79)          15,764.70  C
3/21/2023 BC Sarah Michaels Professional Service (5,300.00)    10,464.70  C
3/27/2023 5087 BC CO Meriwether advisors Rent (1,000.00)    9,464.70    C

4/5/2023 City of Ketchum 5K + ID Pwr Deposit 5,747.56       15,212.26  C
4/6/2023 ACH Elkhorn Village ELK10445 (522.26)        14,690.00  REC
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4/6/2023 ACH Elkhorn Village ELK10437 (478.33)        14,211.67  REC
4/10/2023 Peterson $825, Vandenboom $750.00 Deposit 1,575.00       15,786.67  REC
4/11/2023 Workman & Co 18675 (2,500.00)    13,286.67  REC
4/11/2023 Evans Plumbing 136717 (506.25)        12,780.42  REC
4/11/2023 White Peterson 155488 (203.48)        12,576.94  REC
4/11/2023 Void 7735 Wilro Plumbing 19887 350.00          12,926.94  REC
4/11/2023 Wilro Plumbing 19887 350.00         13,276.94  REC
4/14/2023 5085 BC CO Meriwether advisors (1,000.00)    12,276.94  REC
4/19/2023 Ann Sandefer (1,128.75)    11,148.19  REC
4/26/2023 US BANKCC 2373 STATEMENT APRIL 23 MULTIPLE (616.34)        10,531.85  REC
4/28/2023 echeck Lawson Laski Clark, PLLC 37707 Legal (600.00)        9,931.85    REC
4/28/2023 HOWARD #126 Deposit 2,000.00       11,931.85  REC
4/28/2023 CROFTS #3300 Deposit 750.00          12,681.85  REC

5/3/2023 5104 Agnew::Beck 10716 Work Completed 8/1-8/31 2 (4,186.25)    8,495.60    REC
5/3/2023 5105 Joe's backhoe 7422823 Snow Removal (1,490.00)    7,005.60    REC

5/15/2023 echeck 101 Empty Saddle (1,000.00)    6,005.60    REC
5/3/2023 ECHECK Idaho Power 2221141936 040423 Final Bill (470.00)        5,535.60    REC
5/3/2023 echeck HOWARD Refund of Deposit (2,000.00)    3,535.60    REC
5/5/2023 ACH Elkhorn Village 113 Angani Way (478.33)        3,057.27    REC
5/5/2023 ACH Elkhorn Village 111 Angani Way (522.26)        2,535.01    REC

5/10/2023 check Diane E Nini 386486 Donation 1,000.00       3,535.01    REC
5/10/2023 Check American Giving Foundation 94467 Donation 192.00          3,727.01    REC
5/12/2023 echeck SlideRoom Technologies 230431230 Account Fee, Programs (1,650.00)    2,077.01    REC
5/12/2023 Check hsbc bank USA 26815 disbursement 2.79               2,079.80    REC
5/12/2023 Check Joyce Peterson 2103 2091 Anoani way 825.00          2,904.80    REC
5/12/2023 Check Nancy Vanderboorn 46837102 2094 Elk Horn Village 750.00          3,654.80    REC
5/12/2023 Check 5110 Ann Sandefer 4282023 April 14-28 (1,330.00)    2,324.80    REC
5/12/2023 Check City of Ketchum Check Request 5,000.00       7,324.80    REC
5/12/2023 echeck 5111 Michael Policy Solutions (4,900.00)    2,424.80    REC
5/23/2023 ACH Elkhorn Village 23453 CAP RESERVE, REG ASSESSM (367.00)        2,057.80    REC
5/23/2023 ACH Elkhorn Village 23454 CAP RESERVE, REG ASSESSM (367.00)        1,690.80    REC
5/26/2023 ECHECK Ann Sandefer (1,076.25)    614.55        REC
5/26/2023 Echeck 5114 Lawson Laski Clark, PLLC (600.00)        14.55          REC
5/31/2023 6321 Zoom 56.76            71.31          REC

6/6/2023 ACH Elkhorn Village (478.33)        (407.02)      
6/6/2006 ACH Elkhorn Village (522.26)        (929.28)      
6/8/2023 2104 Joyce Peterson 2091- #3 825.00          (104.28)      
6/8/2023 49779979 Nancy Vanderboorn 2094 ElkhornVillage 750.00          645.72        
6/8/2023 132863828 State Controller 12/22 Withholding 218.02          863.74        

6/13/2023 COK COK Payment 10,000.00    10,863.74  
6/14/2023 Elkhorn Village 23453 Special Assessment- 111 An   (1,000.00)    9,863.74    
6/14/2023 Elkhorn Village 23454 Special Assessment- 113 An    (1,000.00)    8,863.74    
6/14/2023 Michael Policy Solutions May Hours (4,000.00)    4,863.74    
6/14/2023 Joe's backhoe 7423019 Loader/Snow Removal (185.00)        4,678.74    
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5/1/2023 Intuit Quickbooks May 1 2023 (15.00)          4,663.74    
5/30/2023 Intuit Quickbooks Jun-23 (15.00)          4,648.74    
6/12/2023 US Postal Service (8.46)             4,640.28    
6/14/2023 Lawson Laski Clark, PLLC May 25 2023 (600.00)        4,040.28    
6/21/2023 Elkhorn Village Annual Dues (600.00)        3,440.28    
6/21/2023 Elkhorn Village Annual Dues (600.00)        2,840.28    
6/26/2023 Ketchum Computers BCHA IT support (460.50)        2,379.78    
6/30/2023 Quickbooks Quickbooks Subscription (30.00)          2,349.78    

7/7/2023 90758 City of Ketchum Blaine County Contribution 58,148.08    60,497.86  
7/7/2023 52561899 Nancy Vanderboorn Rent 750.00          61,247.86  
7/7/2023 2105 Joyce Peterson Rent 825.00          62,072.86  

7/11/2023 C&R Electric troubleshooting (80.00)          61,992.86  
7/11/2023 City of Ketchum Ann Sandefer Invoice Reimb (2,800.00)    59,192.86  
7/11/2023 Ketchum Computers monthyl workstation maitn (584.25)        58,608.61  
7/11/2023 White Peterson Law Review (270.00)        58,338.61  
7/11/2023 BearRock Investments Rent (2,000.00)    56,338.61  
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BLAINE COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY
Balance Sheet

As of July 11, 2023

Accrual Basis  Tuesday, July 11, 2023 04:47 PM GMT-06:00   1/3

TOTAL

ASSETS

Current Assets

Bank Accounts

Cash in Bank 15,271.13

BCHA - Operating Reserve 2478 342.33

Checking US BANK 33,072.87

Petty Cash 0.00

Total Cash in Bank 48,686.33

Restricted Cash 0.00

Capital Repl Reserve US Bank 5,850.00

Restricted Cash-LGIP 3138 -14,962.38

Restricted Cash - Capital 33,000.00

Restricted Cash-Earnings 0.00

Restricted-Comm Hsg Pres Fund 425.16

Restricted-Contingency Fund 25.00

Total Restricted Cash-LGIP 3138 18,487.78

Total Restricted Cash 24,337.78

Total Bank Accounts $73,024.11

Accounts Receivable

Fees Receivable 0.00

Restricted Cash Receivable 0.00

Total Accounts Receivable $0.00

Other Current Assets

Employee Advance 0.00

Prepaid Insurance 0.00

Receivable from Other 0.00

Receivable from Restricted Fund 0.00

Undeposited Funds 0.00

Total Other Current Assets $0.00

Total Current Assets $73,024.11

Fixed Assets

Accumulated Depr Lift Tower -81,220.22

Land Purchase 0.00

Office fixtures, furniture 0.00

Property Held for Development 0.00

Total Fixed Assets $ -81,220.22
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BLAINE COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY
Balance Sheet

As of July 11, 2023

Accrual Basis  Tuesday, July 11, 2023 04:47 PM GMT-06:00   2/3

TOTAL

Other Assets

Earnest Money 0.00

Investment in Property/Housing 1,355,061.26

Rent - Deposit 0.00

Rent - Last Month 0.00

Total Other Assets $1,355,061.26

TOTAL ASSETS $1,346,865.15

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable

Accounts Payable 26,597.13

Total Accounts Payable $26,597.13

Other Current Liabilities

Accrued Compensated Absences 63.05

Accrued Int. - City of Ketchum 0.00

Accrued Payroll Liabilities 269.37

Accrued PR Liab SEP 2018 correc 0.00

Total Accrued Payroll Liabilities 269.37

Deferred City Grants 0.00

Deferred County Support of BCHA 0.00

Deferred Housing In-Lieu Fees 0.00

Direct Deposit Liabilities 0.00

Herrera Lease Option 0.00

Loan From Blaine County 0.00

Note Payable-Ketchum 0.00

Restr Funds Payable to Op acct 0.00

Restricted Cash Payable 0.00

Security Deposit 1,150.00

US Bank Loan 0.00

Total Other Current Liabilities $1,482.42

Total Current Liabilities $28,079.55

Total Liabilities $28,079.55

Equity

Net Assets 0.00

Restricted to Housing Costs 0.00

Unrestricted 0.00

Total Net Assets 0.00

Opening Bal Equity 155.82

Reserved Fund Balance 0.00
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BLAINE COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY
Balance Sheet

As of July 11, 2023

Accrual Basis  Tuesday, July 11, 2023 04:47 PM GMT-06:00   3/3

TOTAL

Retained Earnings 1,289,769.04

Transfer Out 0.00

Unreserved Fund Balance 46,680.39

Net Income -17,819.65

Total Equity $1,318,785.60

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $1,346,865.15
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BOARD MEETING AGENDA MEMO 
 

 

Meeting Date: July 12, 2023 Staff Member: Carissa Connelly 

 

